



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

CITY OF BIRMINGHAM)
RETIREMENT AND RELIEF SYSTEM,)
ROBERT L. REESE, POLICE)
RETIREMENT SYSTEM OF ST.)
LOUIS, EDWARD TANSEY, AND)
ESTATE OF LEATRICE SEINFELD,)

Plaintiffs-Below,)
Appellants,)

v.)

LYNN J. GOOD, ANN M. GRAY, G.)
ALEX BERNHARDT, SR., MICHAEL)
G. BROWNING, HARRIS E.)
DELOACH, JR., DANIEL R. DIMICCO,)
JOHN H. FORSGREN, JAMES H.)
HANCE, JR., JOHN T. HERRON,)
JAMES B. HYLER, JR., WILLIAM E.)
KENNARD, E. MARIE MCKEE, E.)
JAMES REINSCH, JAMES T. RHODES,)
CARLOS A. SALADRIGAS, B. KEITH)
TRENT, LLOYD M. YATES, JAMES E.)
ROGERS, WILLIAM BARNET III,)
PHILIP R. SHARP,)

Individual Defendants-)
Below, Appellees,)

and)

DUKE ENERGY CORPORATION,)

Nominal Defendant-)
Below, Appellee.)

No. 16, 2017

On Appeal from
The Court of Chancery,
C.A. 9682-VCG

PUBLIC VERSION
Filed April 11, 2017

APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF

MORRIS, NICHOLS, ARSHT & TUNNELL LLP
Kenneth J. Nachbar (#2067)
Susan W. Waesco (#4476)
Alexandra M. Cumings (#6146)
1201 North Market Street
P.O. Box 1347
Wilmington, DE 19899-1347
(302) 658-9200

*Attorneys for Individual Defendants-Below,
Appellees Lynn J. Good, William Barnet III, G.
Alex Bernhardt, Sr., Michael G. Browning,
Harris E. DeLoach, Jr., Daniel R. DiMicco,
John H. Forsgren, Ann M. Gray, James H.
Hance, Jr., John T. Herron, James B. Hyler, Jr.,
William E. Kennard, E. Marie McKee, E. James
Reinsch, James T. Rhodes, James E. Rogers,
Carlos A. Saladrigas, Philip R. Sharp, B. Keith
Trent and Lloyd M. Yates, and Nominal
Defendant-Below, Appellee Duke Energy
Corporation*

OF COUNSEL:

Jack B. Jacobs (#000008)
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1201 North Market Street
Suite 1402
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 654-1805

Steven M. Bierman
Andrew W. Stern
Elizabeth A. Espinosa
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
787 Seventh Avenue
New York, NY 10019
(212) 839-5300

March 27, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
A. Duke Energy’s Coal Ash Ponds.	6
B. Applicable Environmental Laws and Regulations.....	7
C. Duke Energy’s Compliance Efforts.....	9
D. The Dan River Spill.	10
1. The Criminal Investigation And Resulting Plea Agreements.	11
2. The Environmental Actions.	12
3. The Derivative Litigation.	14
E. Plaintiffs’ Demand Futility Theory.	15
F. The Court Of Chancery’s Opinion Dismissing The Amended Complaint Under Rule 23.1.	16
ARGUMENT.....	19
I. THE CHANCERY COURT PROPERLY HELD THAT PLAINTIFFS FAILED TO PLEAD DEMAND FUTILITY.	19
A. Question Presented	19
B. Standard of Review.....	19
C. Merits of the Argument.....	19

1.	Standard for Demand Futility.....	19
2.	The Allegations Of The Complaint Do Not, As A Matter Of Law, Allow A Reasonable Inference That The Director Defendants Face A Substantial Likelihood Of Liability Under Caremark.....	25
	a. Plaintiffs Failed To Plead Particularized Facts Demonstrating That The Director Defendants Were Aware That Duke Energy Had Violated Environmental Laws.....	26
	b. Plaintiffs Failed To Plead Particularized Facts That Allow The Inference That The Director Defendants Consciously Disregarded Red Flags.....	31
3.	Plaintiffs’ Allegations Do Not Permit A Reasonable Inference That The Director Defendants Colluded With DEQ.....	37
	a. Nothing In The Record Permits A Reasonable Inference That DEQ Behaved Corruptly.....	38
	b. Nothing In The Record Allows A Reasonable Inference That The Director Defendants Were Aware Of Any Strategy To Collude With DEQ.....	41
4.	The Record Does Not Support An Inference That The Director Defendants Proximately Caused Duke’s Guilty Plea Or Civil Fines.	46
	CONCLUSION	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

Stone ex rel. AmSouth Bancorp. v. Ritter,
911 A.2d 362 (Del. 2006) 19, 22, 27

Aronson v. Lewis,
473 A.2d 805 (Del. 1984), *overruled on other grounds by Brehm v. Eisner*,
746 A.2d 244 (Del. 2000) 19, 21

Beam v. Stewart,
845 A.2d 1040 (Del. 2004) 20

Brehm v. Eisner,
746 A.2d 244 (Del. 2000) 19, 24, 41

In re Caremark Int’l Inc. Derivative Litig.
698 A.2d 959 (Del. Ch. 1996)..... 21-23

In re Citigroup Inc. S’holder Derivative Litig.,
964 A.2d 106 (Del. Ch. 2009)..... 20, 23, 24

In re General Motors,
2015 WL 3958724 (Del. Ch. June 26, 2015), *aff’d*, 133 A.3d 971
(Del. 2016)..... *passim*

Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd. v. Chesapeake Bay Found., Inc.,
484 U.S. 49 (1987)..... 40

Horman v. Abney,
2017 WL 242571 (Del. Ch. 2017)..... 31, 39

In re INFOUSA, Inc. S’holders Litig.,
953 A.2d 963 (Del. Ch. 2007)..... 20

Ironworkers Dist. Council of Phila. & Vicinity Ret. & Pension Plan v. Andreotti,
2015 WL 2270673 (Del. Ch. 2015), *aff’d* 132 A.3d 748
(Del. 2016)..... 25

<i>In re Lear Corp. S'holder Litig.</i> , 967 A.2d 640 (Del. Ch. 2008).....	24, 27
<i>La. Mun. Police Emps. ' Ret. Sys. v. Pyott</i> , 46 A.3d 313 (Del. Ch. 2012), <i>rev'd sub nom on other grounds</i> , <i>Pyott v. La. Mun. Police Emps. ' Ret. Sys.</i> , 74 A.3d 612 (Del. 2013)	31-32
<i>In re Massey Energy Co.</i> , 2011 WL 2176479 (Del. Ch. May 31, 2011).....	32-33
<i>Melbourne Mun. Firefighters Pension Trust Fund v. Jacobs</i> , 2016 WL 4076369 (Del. Ch. Aug. 1, 2016), <i>aff'd</i> , 2017 WL 836928 (Del. Mar. 3, 2017).....	23, 34-35
<i>Rales v. Blasband</i> , 634 A.2d 927 (Del. 1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wood v. Baum</i> , 953 A.2d 136 (Del. 2008)	19, 25
<i>Yadkin Riverkeeper, Inc. v. Duke Energy Carolinas, LLC</i> , 141 F. Supp. 3d 428 (M.D.N.C. 2015)	39-40
Rules and Statutes	
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 102(b)(7).....	24
